#### 503316425 05/21/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3363043

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WENDELL SUN	06/23/2011
GARY MONTEIRO	06/23/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFECELL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	ONE MILLENNIUM WAY	
City:	BRANCHBURG	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08876-3876	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13177720

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)607-6024

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617)449-6685

Email: kkantorski@mccarter.com Correspondent Name: MATTHEW VAN EMAN, M.D. Address Line 1: MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Address Line 2: 265 FRANKLIN STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123436-07101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW R. VAN EMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew R. Van Eman/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2015

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=123436-14101 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=123436-14101 Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=123436-14101 Executed Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 035686 FRAME: 0447 503316425

**PATENT** 

## NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Wendell Sun, a citizen of the People's Republic of China, residing at 2308 Birch Court, Warrington, Pennsylvania 18976; and Gary Monteiro, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1113 Vanarsdale Drive, Branchburg, New Jersey 08853 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") are the original joint inventors of a certain new and useful invention entitled Methods for Shaping Tissue Matrices, Application No. 61/362,424 filed July 8, 2010; and

WHEREAS, LifeCell Corporation, a corporation of Delaware whose address is One Millennium Way, Branchburg, New Jersey, 08876-3876 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2010, through an inadvertent clerical error, We executed an assignment (hereinafter "First Assignment"), which incorrectly listed LifeCell Corporation as LifeCell, Inc., but included the corporate address of LifeCell Corporation;

WHEREAS, the intended name of the Assignee in the First Assignment was LifeCell Corporation, and such intent is evidenced by the inclusion of LifeCell Corporation's corporate address on the First Assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above-referenced application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment:

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its

successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY covenant and agree that this assignment is intended to reflect and confirm our intentions at the time of the execution of the First Assignment identified above and, to the extent required by law, we hereby agree that this assignment shall be effective *nunc pro tunc* for the subject matter of the First Assignment on the dates of execution of the First Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2314 day of 540 2011.

Assignor, Wendell Sun

THE STATE OF DO S
COUNTY OF Some set

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared World Sknown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary Public, State of \_\_\_\_

My commission expires:\_\_\_\_

Gwen Swonson Hotary Public of New Janesy By Commission Expires April 1, 2013

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>25</u> day of <u>5,000</u> , 2011.
Assignor, Gary Monteiro
THE STATE OF S COUNTY OF SUMMERS
Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared A Montain Continuous known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.  Given under my hand and seal of office this 23 day of 4011.  Notary Public, State of My commission expires:
Gwan Swansan

Notary Public of New Jersey By Commission Expires April 1, 2013